

In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit

---

No. 21-1906

B-21 WINES, INC., MIKE RASH, JUSTIN HAMMER,  
LILA RASH and BOB KUNKLE,  
*Plaintiffs - Appellants*

vs.

HANK BAUER,\* Chair of the North Carolina Alcoholic Beverage  
Control Commission, in his official capacity  
*Defendant - Appellee*

---

On appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Western District of North Carolina, No. 3:20-cv-00099,  
Hon. Frank D. Whitney, District Judge

---

**Reply Brief of Appellants**

---

James A. Tanford, *Counsel of record*  
Robert D. Epstein  
James E. Porter  
Epstein Cohen Seif and Porter, LLP  
50 S. Meridian St., Suite 505  
Indianapolis, IN 46204  
Tel. (317) 639-1326  
tanford@indiana.edu  
rdepstein@aol.com

William C. Trosch  
Conrad Trosch & Kemmy, P.A.  
301 S. McDowell St., Suite 1001  
Charlotte, NC 28204  
Tel. (704) 553-8221  
troschbill@ctklawyers.com

*Attorneys for Appellants*

\*Hank Bauer has been substituted for A.D. Guy, Jr., pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 25(d).

## Table of Contents

Table of authorities .....	ii
I. The direct shipping ban violates the Commerce Clause ..... and is not saved by the 21st Amendment	1
A. <i>Granholm, Tenn. Wine</i> and <i>Beskind</i> provide the legal ..... framework, not cases from other circuits	3
B. The ban on direct shipping discriminates against interstate .... commerce	5
C. Discriminatory liquor laws are subject to Commerce ..... Clause analysis	5
D. The State has not shown the ban advances a state interest ... that could not be served by nondiscriminatory alternatives	10
1. The ban does not actually advance a state interest ..... 	12
2. Nondiscriminatory alternatives are available ..... 	17
II. The proper remedy is to strike the direct shipping ban .....	20
III. Other objections to the State’s evidence .....	24
IV. Arguments made by amici .....	25
A. Wine & Spirits Wholesalers of America et al. ....	25
B. Center for Alcohol Policy et al. ....	28
V. Conclusion .....	29
Certification of Word Count .....	30
Certificate of Service .....	30
Addendum: Objections in District Court .....	31

## Table of Authorities

### Cases:

<i>Beskind v. Easley</i> , 325 F.3d 506 (4th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brooks v. Vassar</i> , 462 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2006). . . . .	27
<i>Brown–Forman Dist. Corp. v. N.Y. State Liq. Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. . . . . 573 (1986)	21
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison</i> , . . . . . 520 U.S. 564 (1997)	11
<i>CASA de Maryland v. Trump</i> , 971 F.3d 220 (4th Cir. 2020) . . . . .	4
<i>Granholm v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984) . . . . .	23
<i>H.P. Hood &amp; Sons v. Du Mond</i> , 336 U.S. 525 (1949) . . . . .	20
<i>Leavitt v. Jane L.</i> , 518 U.S. 137 (1996) . . . . .	23
<i>Lebamoff Enterp., Inc. v. Rauner</i> , 909 F.3d 847 (7th Cir. 2018) . . . . .	8
<i>Lebamoff Enterp., Inc. v. Whitmer</i> , 956 F.3d 863 (6th Cir. 2020) . . . . .	3
<i>Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53, 95-96 (2001) . . . . .	23
<i>Sarasota Wine Market, LLC v. Schmitt</i> , 987 F.3d 1171 . . . . . (8th Cir. 2021)	3
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1678 (2017). . . . .	21
<i>Tenn. Wine &amp; Spirits Retailers Ass’n v. Thomas</i> , . . . . . 139 S.Ct. 2449 (2019)	<i>passim</i>

*United Haulers Ass’n, Inc. v. Oneida- Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.*, 550 U.S. 330 (2007) . . . . . 17

*Vodusek v. Bayliner Marine Corp.*, 71 F.3d 148 (4th Cir. 1995) . . . . . 14

*West Lynn Creamery v. Healy*, 512 U.S. 186 (1994) . . . . . 5

### **Constitution, Statutes and Rules:**

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 (Commerce Clause) . . . . . *passim*

U.S. CONST. amend. XXI, § 2 . . . . . *passim*

Fed. R. Evid. 701 . . . . . 25

Fed. R. Evid. 702 . . . . . 24

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 18B-100 . . . . . 20, 22, 23

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 18B-102.1 . . . . . 1, 23

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 18B-109 . . . . . 1, 23

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 18B-112 . . . . . 22

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 18B-303 . . . . . 17

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 18B-1001 . . . . . 1, 7, 13, 21, 22

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 18B-1001.1 . . . . . 6, 10

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 18B-1001.2 . . . . . 10

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 18B-1001.3 . . . . . 22

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 18B-1001.4 . . . . . 7, 22

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 18B-1002.1 . . . . . 6, 22

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 18B-1009 ..... 6, 22

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 18B-1101 ..... 6

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 18B-1104..... 6

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 18B-1105 ..... 6, 22
